

**AMENDMENT** #1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: HB 41

BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMPSON

1 Page 1, line 4, following "products":

2 Insert "and charge certain aquatic farm product processors a marketing  
3 assessment"

4

5 Page 10, line 11, through page 11, line 17:

6 Delete all material and insert:

7 "\*\* Sec. 7. AS 16.51.150(b) is amended to read:

8 (b) The total value of seafood products produced in Alaska in a calendar year  
9 is the sum of the

10 (1) total value of the fisheries resource on which the tax imposed under  
11 AS 43.75.015 and 43.75.100 is levied in that calendar year; [AND]

12 (2) total value of the fisheries resource on which the tax imposed under  
13 AS 43.77 is levied in that calendar year; and

14 (3) total value of the aquatic farm products produced in that  
15 calendar year.

16 \* Sec. 8. AS 16.51.150(c) is amended to read:

17 (c) The value of seafood products produced in Alaska by a processor during a  
18 calendar year is the sum of the

19 (1) total value of the fisheries resource on which the processor must  
20 pay the tax imposed under AS 43.75.015 and 43.75.100 in that calendar year; [AND]

21 (2) total value of the fisheries resource on which the processor must  
22 pay the tax imposed under AS 43.77.010 in that calendar year; and

23 (3) total value of the aquatic farm products produced and sold by

1        **the processor in that calendar year.**

2        \* Sec. 9. AS 16.51.180(4) is amended to read:

3                    (4) "processor" means a person who

4                                **(A)** is liable for

5                                                **(i)** [(A)] the tax imposed under AS 43.75.015;

6                                                **(ii)** [(B)] the tax imposed under AS 43.75.100; or

7                                                **(iii)** [(C)] the landing tax imposed under AS 43.77; **or**

8                                                **(B) produces and sells aquatic farm products;**"

9  
10        Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

11

12        Page 11, line 19:

13                Delete "and"

14                Insert "[AND]"

15                Following "by-products,":

16                        Insert "**and aquatic farm products,**"

17

18        Page 11, lines 21 - 22:

19                Delete ", but does not include aquatic farm products [AS DEFINED IN  
20        AS 16.40.199]"

21                Insert "[, BUT DOES NOT INCLUDE AQUATIC FARM PRODUCTS AS  
22        DEFINED IN AS 16.40.199]"

23

24        Page 13, line 16:

25                Delete "Section 17"

26                Insert "Section 18"

27

28        Page 13, line 17:

29                Delete "Section 14"

30                Insert "Section 15"